Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibilities for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(A Sino-foreign joint stock limited company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 568)

# DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTION DISPOSAL OF LAND USE RIGHTS AND RELATED FACILITIES

#### THE DISPOSAL

On 18 November 2020, the Company entered into the Asset Transfer Agreement with the Purchaser, pursuant to which, the Company has conditionally agreed to sell and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase the Land Use Rights and the Related Facilities for a total consideration of RMB502,808,000.

#### IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

# Implications under the Hong Kong Listing Rules

As one or more applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the Disposal exceed 5% but all are less than 25%, the Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company and is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but exempt from the Shareholders' approval requirement under Chapter 14 of the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

# Implications under the Shenzhen Listing Rules

In accordance with the Shenzhen Listing Rules and the Articles of Association, the Disposal does not constitute a material asset reorganisation under the Administrative Measures for the Material Asset Reorganisations of Listed Companies, nor does it constitute a related party transaction. The Disposal is, however, subject to consideration and approval at the EGM.

#### INTRODUCTION

The Board announces that, on 18 November 2020, the Company entered into the Asset Transfer Agreement with the Purchaser, pursuant to which, the Company has conditionally agreed to sell and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase the Land Use Rights and the Related Facilities for a total consideration of RMB502,808,000.

### THE ASSET TRANSFER AGREEMENT

#### Date

18 November 2020

# **Parties**

Seller: The Company

Purchaser: Shandong Shouguang Vegetable Wholesale Market Co., Ltd.\* (山東

壽光蔬菜批發市場有限公司), a limited liability company incorporated in the PRC and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the

Finance Bureau of Shouguang (壽光市財政局)

To the best of the Directors' knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiries, the Purchaser and its ultimate beneficial owners are Independent Third Parties.

# Assets to be Disposed of

Pursuant to the Asset Transfer Agreement, the Company has conditionally agreed to sell and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase the Land Use Rights and the Related Facilities.

The Land Use Rights represent the land use rights of the two parcels of lands as described below:

	The first parcel of land	The second parcel of land
Location	Shouguang Science and Technology Industrial Park* (壽光市科技工業園)	The east side of Xing Shang Road in Shouguang* (壽光市興尚路東側)
Land number	Shou Guo Yong (2005) No. 1027	Shou Guo Yong (2011) No. 0164
Total site area	297,321 sq.m	109,200 sq.m
Land use	Industrial	Industrial

The Related Facilities mainly consist of (1) buildings, which mainly include the office complex, dormitories, canteens, workshops and plants of steel pipe companies in the science and technology industrial park; (2) structures, which mainly include infrastructural projects, pipeline projects, road surfaces at plant area, boundary walls around plant area, sedimentation tanks, etc.; and (3) power facilities, etc.

The net book value of the Land Use Rights and the Related Facilities was RMB105.7550 million as at 30 September 2020.

# **Consideration and Payment Terms**

The total consideration for the Disposal shall be RMB502,808,000, which is payable by the Purchaser to the Company in the following manner:

- 1. RMB350 million shall be paid by the Purchaser to the Company by bank transfer by 31 December 2020;
- 2. RMB50 million shall be paid by the Purchaser to the Company by bank transfer by 5 February 2021;
- 3. RMB90 million shall be paid by the Purchaser to the Company by bank transfer by 31 March 2021; and
- 4. the remaining balance of RMB12.808 million shall be paid by the Purchaser to the Company by bank transfer upon completion of the relocation of the Company.

The consideration of the Disposal is negotiated on an arm's length basis and is on normal commercial terms and is determined with reference to the total appraised value of the Land Use Rights and the Related Facilities at approximately RMB502,808,000 as set out in an asset valuation report prepared by an independent valuer as at 30 September 2020, being the valuation benchmark date.

#### **Conditions Precedent**

The Asset Transfer Agreement is conditional upon the satisfaction of all of the following conditions:

- 1. the Asset Transfer Agreement having been considered and approved by the internal authorities of the Purchaser;
- 2. the Asset Transfer Agreement having been considered and approved by the Board and at a general meeting of the Company;
- 3. the valuation report in respect of the Disposal having been filed with the stateowned assets supervision and administration department;

- 4. the Disposal having been considered and approved by the state-owned assets supervision and administration department; and
- 5. the Asset Transfer Agreement having been signed and sealed by the Company and the Purchaser.

As the Asset Transfer Agreement was executed by the Company and the Purchaser on 18 November 2020, the condition precedent 5 above has been satisfied.

#### FINANCIAL EFFECT OF THE DISPOSAL

The Group expects to record an estimated indicative gain from the Disposal of approximately RMB350 million, which is based on the total consideration to be received from the Disposal by the Group, less the net book value of the Land Use Rights and the Related Facilities as at 30 September 2020 and related expenses, tax and fees.

The actual gain amount is subject to review and confirmation by the auditors of the Company and may be different from the above amount as any relevant fees and expenses in connection with the Disposal will be taken into account.

#### INTENDED USE OF PROCEEDS

The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Disposal as general working capital of the Company.

#### REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE DISPOSAL

The Disposal is to accommodate the urban plan of relocating from urban area to industrial zones and the Company's need for strategic development. With the intention of relocating and integrating the existing production plants of the Company, the Disposal would help the Company achieve intensive production management to further reduce production cost and also facilitate better asset structure and stronger market competitiveness of the Company, which is in line with the Company's overall development strategy.

The Board considers that the Disposal is entered into on normal commercial terms and the terms and conditions of which are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

#### INFORMATION ON THE PARTIES

# Information on the Group

The Group is principally engaged in the design, production and sale of pumping units, sucker rods, oil pumps, tubing and casing, and the related machinery and accessories for oil drilling.

#### Information on the Purchaser

The Purchaser is a limited liability company established in the PRC. Its shares are wholly owned by the Finance Bureau of Shouguang (壽光市財政局) which is also its ultimate beneficial owner. The Purchaser is principally engaged in the agricultural wholesale market and the development, leasing, sale and operation of the Related Facilities; the wholesale and retail sale of agricultural products and their goods; the establishment of agricultural wholesale market and the development, operation and management of logistic and distribution centres and ancillary properties, and agricultural logistic services; and the development of supporting businesses such as storage (exclusive of dangerous goods), conveying, loading and unloading, packaging, distribution and information consultation services.

The Finance Bureau of Shouguang (壽光市財政局) and the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Bureau of Shouguang (壽光市國有資產監督管理局, the ultimate controller of the Company), are two parallel government agencies under the government of Shouguang (壽光市政府).

#### IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE LISTING RULES

# Implications under the Hong Kong Listing Rules

As one or more applicable percentage ratios (as defined under the Listing Rules) in respect of the Disposal exceed 5% but all are less than 25%, the Disposal constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company and is subject to the reporting and announcement requirements but exempt from the Shareholders' approval requirement under Chapter 14 of the Hong Kong Listing Rules.

# Implications under the Shenzhen Listing Rules

In accordance with the Shenzhen Listing Rules and the Articles of Association, the Disposal does not constitute a material asset reorganisation under the Administrative Measures for the Material Asset Reorganisations of Listed Companies, nor does it constitute a related party transaction. The Disposal is, however, subject to consideration and approval at the EGM.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following expressions have the following meanings:

"A Share(s)" ordinary domestic share(s) with a nominal value of

RMB1.00 each in the share capital of the Company

which are listed on the SZSE and traded in RMB

"Articles of Association" the articles of association of the Company

"Asset Transfer Agreement" the asset transfer agreement entered into between the

Company and the Purchaser on 18 November 2020, pursuant to which the Company has conditionally agreed to sell and the Purchaser has conditionally agreed to purchase the Land Use Rights and the Related Facilities for a total consideration of

RMB502,808,000

"Board" the board of Directors

"Company" Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company

Limited\* (山東墨龍石油機械股份有限公司)

"Company Law" the Company Law of the People's Republic of China

"Director(s)" director(s) of the Company

"Disposal" the disposal of the Land Use Rights and the Related

Facilities to the Purchaser by the Company pursuant to

the Asset Transfer Agreement

"EGM" the extraordinary general meeting of the Company to

be convened for the purpose of considering and approving, if thought fit, among others, the Asset Transfer Agreement and the transactions contemplated

thereunder, or any adjourned meeting thereof

"Group" the Company and its subsidiaries

"H Share(s)" ordinary overseas listed foreign invested share(s) with

a nominal value of RMB1.00 each in the share capital of the Company which are listed on the Hong Kong

Stock Exchange and traded in HK\$

"HK\$" Hong Kong dollar, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

"Hong Kong"

the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the PRC

"Hong Kong Listing Rules"

the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange

"Hong Kong Stock Exchange" The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

"Independent Third Party(ies)"

third party(ies) independent of and not connected with the Company or its connected persons (as defined under the Hong Kong Listing Rules)

"Land Use Rights"

the land use rights in respect of the Lands to be sold by the Company to the Purchaser pursuant to the terms of the Asset Transfer Agreement

"Lands"

(1) a parcel of land for industrial use (Shou Guo Yong (2005) No. 1027) with an area of 297,321.00 sq.m located at Shouguang Science and Technology Industrial Park (壽光市科技工業園); and (2) a parcel of land for industrial use (Shou Guo Yong (2011) No. 0164) with an area of 109,200.00 sq.m located at the east side of Xing Shang Road in Shouguang (壽光市興尚路東側)

"PRC"

the People's Republic of China, for the purpose of this announcement, excluding Hong Kong, the Macao Special Administrative Region of the PRC and Taiwan

"Purchaser"

Shandong Shouguang Vegetable Wholesale Market Co., Ltd.\* (山東壽光蔬菜批發市場有限公司), a limited liability company incorporated in the PRC and a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Finance Bureau of Shouguang (壽光市財政局)

"Related Facilities"

mainly consists of (1) buildings, which mainly include the office complex, dormitories, canteens, workshops and plants of steel pipe companies in the science and technology industrial park; (2) structures, which mainly include infrastructural projects, pipeline projects, road surfaces at plant area, boundary walls around plant area, sedimentation tanks, etc.; and (3) power facilities, etc. "related party transaction(s)" transfer(s) of resources or obligations between the

listed company or its controlled subsidiary(ies) and a

related party of the listed company

"RMB" Renminbi, the lawful currency of the PRC

"Share(s)" A Share(s) and H Share(s)

"Shareholder(s)" holder(s) of Share(s)

"Shenzhen Listing Rules" the Rules Governing the Listing of Shares on

Shenzhen Stock Exchange

"sq.m" square metre(s)

"SZSE" Shenzhen Stock Exchange

# By order of the Board Shandong Molong Petroleum Machinery Company Limited\* Liu Min

Acting chairman

Shandong, the PRC 18 November 2020

As at the date of this announcement, the Board of the Company comprises the executive Directors, namely Mr. Liu Min and Mr. Li Zhi Xin; the non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Yao You Ling and Mr. Wang Quan Hong; and the independent non-executive Directors, namely Mr. Tang Qing Bin, Mr. Song Zhi Wang and Mr. Cai Zhong Jie.

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purposes only